
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 12 September 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date Tuesday, 20 September 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
R W Hudson (Chairman)
C Patmore (Vice-Chairman)
R A Baker
Mrs C S Cookman

G W Dadd
Mrs J Watson
P R Wilkinson

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 (AGS.3 to 
AGS.13), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. STATUTORY AUDITOR - REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE ON THE 2015/16 
AUDIT 

1 - 132

Report of the Head of Finance (s151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. QUARTER 1 2016/17 REVENUE MONITORING UPDATE 133 - 142

Report of the Head of Finance (s151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. SECTOR LED BODY FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS - OPT IN 143 - 150

Report of the Head of Finance (s151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  20 September 2016 
 
From:  Head of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: STATUTORY AUDITOR – REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE ON THE 

2015/16 AUDIT 
           All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGOUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the  

 Statutory Auditor Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2016 
 Management representation letter 
 Council’s Financial Report 2015/16  

 
1.2 Each year the Council produces its Financial Report which is required to be approved by a 

statutory auditor.  In 2015/16 the ap
[...]
only income
receivable within one year; however some of the leases
were longer term. The disclosure has been updated by
management so that income receivable between 2 and 5
years has been disclosed.

Page 12



Appendix B – Outstanding matters

EY ÷ 9

Appendix B – Outstanding matters

The following items relating to the completion of our audit procedures are outstanding at the date of
the release of this report

Item Actions to resolve Responsibility

Management
representation letter

Receipt of signed letter of
representation

Management and Audit,
Governance and Standards
Committee

Annual accounts Approval of accounts by Audit
Committee

EY, management and  Audit,
Governance and Standards
Committee

Subsequent events review Completion of the subsequent events
procedures to the date of signing the
audit report

EY and management

Page 13



Appendix C – Independence

EY ÷ 10

Appendix C – Independence

We confirm there are no changes in our assessment of independence since our confirmation in our
Audit Plan dated January 2016.

We complied with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors and the requirements
of the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA)’s Terms of Appointment. In our professional
judgement the firm is independent and the objectivity of the audit engagement partner and audit staff
has not been compromised within the meaning of regulatory and professional requirements.

We confirm that we are not aware of any relationships that may affect the independence and
objectivity of the firm that we are required by auditing and ethical standards to report to you.

We consider that our independence in this context is a matter that should be reviewed by both you
and ourselves. It is therefore important that you consider the facts of which you are aware and come
to a view. If you wish to discuss any matters concerning our independence, we will be pleased to do
so at the forthcoming meeting of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
[...]
tenance repairs at £421,000, £9,880 has been brought forward from 
underspends in 2015/16 totalling £430,880 expenditure from the reserve in 2016/17. 

Page 140



6.9 Make a Difference Fund – the Cabinet report dated 7 June 2016 approved that £125,000 
was transferred from the One-Off Fund to invest in worthy local community projects which 
help improve life in neighbourhoods and which support the work of the voluntary sector.  
£5,555 also needs to be allocated in 2016/17 as the funding was brought forward from 
2015/16.

6.10 Other Reserves - There is a movement on the grants reserve to allocate funds of £114,170.  
The grant fund provides assistance to community groups to benefit the district as a whole.  
Approval was given to provide these grants to the community during 2014/15.  Movement 
to allocate funds from the Arts Grants Reserve, Take That Step and the Winter Weather 
Campaign is also required.  These reserves relate to funding received in 2015/16 and 
expenditure covers two financial years.

7.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

7.1 The monitoring of the financial budget throughout the year and reporting the financial year 
end position assists in ensuring the Council’s service requirements are met and contributes 
to the achievement of the priorities set out in the Council Plan.

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

8.1 There are no major risks associated with this report.  

9.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

9.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

10.1 It is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balanced 
budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.

11.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

11.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report.

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

12.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:

(1) the budget decrease at paragraph 3.2 in Quarter 1 of £240,240 which results in a 
budget of £7,571,130;

(2) the allocation from the One-
[...]
inked to Phase 2 of 
the kerbside recycling rounds is delayed 
and will not be implemented in 
September 2016 as budgeted.  Costs will 
be calculated when the implementation 
date is known.

Recycling Contract The market has improved since the initial 
basket price was calculated.  This is 
being monitored closely as it changes 
each quarter.  The tonnage collected is 
also being monitored as it is too early to 
make an estimate for the year.

Page 142



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  
  20 September 2016 
 
From:  Head of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: SECTOR LED BODY FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS - OPT IN  
 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE:     
 
1.1 To seek consideration and approval of the proposal from the Local Government 

Association (LGA) that Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) is appointed as the 
sector-led body to procure future External Audit contracts for local government. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 In August 2010, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

announced plans for new arrangements to audit local public bodies in England.  The 
Government consulted widely and worked with a range of partners to develop and refine 
its proposals.  The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 which received Royal Assent 
in January 2014 lead to the abolition of the existing regime which included the Audit 
Commission.   

 
2.2 The closure of the Audit Commission on 31 March 2015 heralded the start of the process 

of devolving the responsibility for making external audit appointments to all local public 
bodies including all classes of local authorities, police (CC and OPCC), fire and rescue 
bodies (where separate), waste disposal, transport authorities and executives, together 
with relevant NHS bodies.   

 
2.3 Initially transitional arrangements were put in place until 31 March 2017.  Public Sector 

Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) an independent company established by the Local 
Government Association was set up to manage the existing appointments. 

 
2.4 The report attached at Appendix A summarises the changes to the arrangements for 

appointing External Auditors at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 
 
2.5 On 6 September 2016, Cabinet recommended to Council the approval - To Opt-in to an 

approved sector led body, specifically Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd, to act as the 
Appointing Person for the Appointment of External Auditors for the Council.  Following the 
meeting of Cabinet, further information on the process of the appointment of the external 
auditors was received and it has become evident that the proposal requires consideration by 
the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee with a recommendation to Council. 
 

2.6 If Council approves the Opt-in to an approved sector led body for the appointment of external 
auditors, Public Sector Audit Appointments will be duly notified in the autumn of 2016. 

 
  

Page 143

Agenda Item 5



3.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES / RISK ASSESSMENT/ FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS / 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
3.1 The links to the Council’s priorities, risk assessments, financial implications, legal 

implications and equality and diversity issues are all included in the report attached at Annex 
A. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
4.1 Members are asked to consider the report attached at Annex A and approve and recommend 

to Council to Opt-in to an approved sector led body, specifically Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd, to act as the Appointing Person for the Appointment of External Auditors 
for the Council. 

 
 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
 
Background papers:  Local Government Association website 
 Department for Communities and Local Government website 
 
Author ref: LBW 
 
Contact: Louise Branford-White - Head of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 Direct Line No: 01609 767024 

Page 144



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
6 September 2016

Subject: SECTOR LED BODY FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS – OPT- IN 
2016/17

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1. This report summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing External Auditors 
following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional arrangements at 
the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits.

1.2. The Council will need to consider the options available and put in place new arrangements in 
time to make a first appointment by 31 December 2017.

1.3. The existing appointment of Ernst & Young as the Council’s External Auditors for 2016/17 
and 2017/18 was managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSSA), an 
independent company, established by the Local Government Association (LGA) under the 
transitional arrangements.

1.4. There are three options available to the Council for appointing External Auditors in the future:

 Option 1: Establish its own independent auditor panel (Part 3, section 9 and schedule 4 
of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014).  The panel must be made up of a 
majority or of wholly independent members and must be chaired by an independent 
member.

 Option 2: Establish a joint independent auditor panel to carry out the function on behalf 
of two or more Councils.

 Option 3: Opt-in to an approved sector led body (SLB) to be specified by Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to act as the Appointing Person on behalf 
of opted-in authorities.  The opt-in sector led body approach requires Full Council 
Approval (Regulation 19, Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015).    

1.5. Further information on the changes to arrangements for appointment of External Auditors 
and the three options is attached at Annex ‘A’.

1.6. The Department for Communities and Local Government has specified Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSSA) as the Appointing Person, establishing it as
[...]
s 40,754 40,754 40,754 40,754

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

5.1 Section 7 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) requires a relevant 
authority to appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial year not later than 
31 December in the preceding year.  Section 8 governs the procedure for appointment 
including that the authority must consult and take account of the advice of its auditor panel 
on the selection and appointment of a local auditor.  Section 8 provides that where a 
relevant authority is a local authority operating executive arrangements, the function of 
appointing a local auditor to audit its accounts is not the responsibility of an executive of the 
authority under those arrangements.

5.2 Section 12 makes provision for the failure to appoint a local auditor: the authority must 
immediately inform the Secretary of State, who may direct the authority to appoint the 
auditor named in the direction or appoint a local auditor on behalf of the authority.  

5.3 Section 17 gives the Secretary of State the power to make regulations in relation to an 
‘appointing person’ specified by the Secretary of State.  This power has been exercised in 
the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 (SI 192) and this gives the Secretary 
of State the ability to enable a Sector Led Body to become the appointing person.  

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

6.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council to Opt-in to an approved sector led 
body, specifically Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd, to act as the Appointing Person for 
the Appointment of External Auditors for the Council.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE

Background papers: None

Author ref: LBW

Contact: Louise Branford-White - Head of Finance (s151 Officer)
Direct Line No: 01609 767024

060916 Sector Led Body for Auditors Appointment

Page 147



ANNEX A

CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT O

Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 13 December 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 
20th September, 2016 at MAIN COMMITTEE 

ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, STONE CROSS, 
NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor R W Hudson (in the Chair)

Councillor C Patmore
R A Baker

Councillor Mrs J Watson
P R Wilkinson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs C S Cookman and 
G W Dadd

AGS.14 SECTOR LED BODY FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS - OPT IN
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought consideration and approval of the proposal from the Local 
Government Association (LGA) that Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) was 
appointed as the sector-led body to procure future External Audit contracts for Local 
Government.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To comply with Section 7 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 which required 
a relevant authority to appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial year 
not later than 31 December in the preceding year.

THE DECISION:

That Audit, Governance & Standards Committee approves and recommends to Council 
to Opt-in to an approved sector led body, specifically Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd, to act as the Appointing Person for the appointment of External Auditors for the 
Council.

The meeting closed at 10.15 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


